Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
AGS SCAFFOLDING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 02979356
In the Court case number
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY 8159 OF 2011

+ We (a)

{a) Insert full name(s) and

* Delete as applicable

P
4
a
o
w

address{es) of

adm]ms[ra[or(s) SIMON FRANKL[N PLANT AND DAN]EL PLANT

9 ENSIGN HOUSE

ADMIRALS WAY

MARSH WALL

LONDON

E14 9XQ

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) Insert dat
nsert date )] l'-l'/‘lv } "
Signed ,/< %
ﬂ ministrator(s)
(e o

Contact Details:

S F P, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0207 538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

to searchers of the public record
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at
Companics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
ANSS2TBO*
28

A26 15/04/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simeon Frankhin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Emal  simonp@sfplant.co uk

danielp@sfplant.co uk

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




AGS Scaffolding Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1  Executive Summary

2 Introduction

3  The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

4  Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Crder and Pre-Planning Work
5  The Purpose of the Administration

6  Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Intbial Strategy
7  General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8  The Statement of Affars and the Outcome for Creditors

9  Statement of Pre-Appomtrnent Costs

10 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

11 Additional Ponts Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

12 The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

13 The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

14  Ancilary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

I Estmated Statement of Affarrs as at 4 Apnl 2011 / Creditors Details
W Jont Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 8 April 2011
IV Breakdown of Jont Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

V  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

Vil Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

VIll Breakdown of SFP Forensic Lamited Fees

IX SFP and Associated Entiles Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Gude lo Administrators Fees

Xl Form 2 21B




AGS Scaffolding Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1

Executive Summary

141

12

13

14

15

16

The Company was placed into Administration on 4 Apri 2011 The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable The pnmary
purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a befter result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration)

The Company was incorporated on 14 October 1994 and traded as a prowider of
scaffolding services Its registered office 1s situated at Forward House, Leyton
Industrial Village, Argall Avenue, London E10 7QP The Company traded from
premises at Cedar Depot, Church Manor Way, Enth, ent (‘the Enth Premises’)
and Umit 10 Albion Parade, Gravesend, Kent (“the Gravesend Premises’)

In October 1994, after having worked as managing director for a scaffolding firm,
Andrew Green incorporated the Company to begin trading his own business  In
order to generate interest the Company underiook a marketing campaign (o
secure new work it had the desied effect and the Company enjoyed many
successful years trading, working on high profile projects However, in 2010 the
Company began to suffer from the general econemic downturn  In additon to this,
the job margins were decreasing and Andrew Green fell ill, which meant he spent
less tme attending to the business With cash flow problems mounting, the
Company sought professional adwice and subseqguently, the directors took the
decision to place it n to administration  As a holder of a qualifying floating charge,
the directors served notice of their intention to do so upon Lioyds Bank Plc, whom
subsequently consented to the appointment of Simon Plant and Danel Plant of
SFP as Joint Administrators

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Administration would be
achieved by the sale of the business and assets on a going concem basis Given
the lack of funding avatable, continued trading of the bustness was not an option
The Joint Administrators have since completed a sale of the Company's business
and assets

The purpose of the Administration s stll in the process of being achieved and
there 1s stil a significant amount of work to be undertaken This includes coltecting
the deferred sale consideration, effecting realsatons in respect of debtor
recovenes and continued investigatons into the Company's affars The Joint
Administrators’ consider that it may be adwisable for the Company to continue in
Administration for the time being  However, they require the ophon of placing it
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distnbution purposes i the unlikely event
that there are sufficient realisations in the Administraton for a dividend to
unsecured creditors  Alternatively, the Jont Administrators will file notice of
dissolution of the Company at Compantes House should they take the view that
the Company has no property which might permit a distrnbuton to its creditors,
unless they believe that they should present a winding up petition at court, so that
a liquidator can be appointed to further investigate the Company's affars 1t 1s not
proposed to convene a meeting of creditars

There has been a imited response to the questionnaire that was sent to creditors
Responses may assist the Jont Admimistrators with their general investgation
duties Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so

SECTION/APP
REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4

and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix Il

Section 6

Sections 7,12 and
13

Section 14



AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

21 This Report and Statement of Proposals {"the Report’) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49
of the Insolvency Act 1986, (‘the Act™) in relation to AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Admunistrabion) {"the
Company’), the purpose of which 1s to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and
seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings

22 The Report also includes mformation required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 233 of the
insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”} Al statutory information pertamning to the Company s set out in
Appendix |

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31 On 29 March 2011, a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrater by Company or Director(s) (“the Notice
of Intention”) was presented to the Bimingham Distnct Registry by Solicitors Clarke Wiltmott LLP (*Clarke
Willmott") and endorsed with case number 8159 of 2011 It was subsequently served upon Lloyds Bank
Plc {“Lloyds™}, on behalf of the directors of the Company

32 On 1 Apnl 2011 Lloyds signed the Notice of Intention to confirm it consented to the appontment of
administrators in accordance with the details of the notice  Accordingly, a Natice of Appomtment of an
Administrator by Company or Director (the Notice of Appointment”) was filed at the Birmingham District
Registry on 4 Apnl 2011, by Clarke Willmott on behalf of the directors

3.3 On the same day, the Notice of Appointment was endorsed with case number 8158 of 2011 Both Simon
Franklin Plant and Dantel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London £14 8XQ
were appointed Jont Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Company History, Events Leading to the Admimistration Order and Pre-Planning Work
Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41 Albeit that statutory information s contaned in Appendix |, this report provides bnef detalls i relation to
the Company's history

42  The Company was incorporated on 14 October 1994 to trade as a prowder of scaffolding services At the
tme of the Adrmimistration, the Company’s registered office was situated at Forward House, Leyion
Industral Village, Argall Avenue, London E10 7QP, although the Joint Administrators have since been
informed that the Company has vacated this site

43 The Company's trading premises at the time of the Administrabion were located at Cedar Depot, Church
Manor Way, Enth, Kent (“the Enth Premises”) and Umit 10 Albron Parade, Gravesend, Kent (“the
Gravesend Premises™

44  Asat the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, Andrew Thomas Green (“Mr Green”} and
Stephen Brackley (“Mr Brackley”) were the Company's apponted directors There was no Company
Secretary registered A full list of lustoric company appointments 1s scheduled at Appendix |

45  The directors have advised that the Company operaled its banking facilites with Lloyds and details of the
account balance were requested by the Joint Administrators Banking statements have now been received
from Lloyds showing a debit balance of circa £25,000




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Adnimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5

46

47

48

4.9

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

Prior to Mr Green setting up the Company, he was a managing director of ancther scaffolding firm  Dunng
his tme at this firn he gamed an understanding of the industry and built up a number of business
relationships  Followng what 1s understood to have been a breakdown in relations between certan
employees, Mr Green set up in business himself in 1994

In 1997 the Company obtained finance from both Lloyds (now Lioyds Banking Group Plc) and Alex Lawne
Receivables Financing Limited {now Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited) (“LTSBCF") By way of
secunty, the Company imtially granted a depostt agreement to Lloyds and a charge over book debts, to
LTSBCF

In addrton to the above, in 2004 the Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Lioyds as
secunty in relaton to an overdraft facility

The Company enjoyed a sustained penod of growth and secured a number of high profile projects over
the years, including the Savoy Hotel and St Pancreas raiiway station By 2010 1t had a tumover of circa
£6m

However, n 2010 a number of issues impacted upon the viabiity of the Company, which lead to Mr Green
and Mr Brackley seeking professional advice Firstly, the general economic climate began to take hold
which had the combined effect of reducing the client base and narrowing profit margins

In addition, certain jobs incurred additional costs which could not be re-charged to the chent, leaving the
Company having to absorb unforeseen overheads To compound matters, Mr Green was taken Ill which
meant he was unable to devote as much tme as was needed to deal with the surfacing issues

Following vanous meetings with professional advisers, Mr Green and Mr Brackley considered a number of
options and in the end, decided upon placing the Company into Admimistration

LTSBCF had previously introduced SFP to the Company and subsequently, Simon Plant and Dantel Plant
of SFP consented to act as joint administrators  Given the requirement for the directors to serve formal
notice of their intention to appoint administrators upon any qualifying charge holder, this process was
undertaken

Accordingly, on 4 Apnl 2011, Clarke Willmott filed the Notice of Appomtment documentation at the
Birmingham Distnct Registry on behalf of the directors This was subsequently endorsed with case
number 8135 of 2011, apponting Stmon Plant and Daniel Plant as Jont Administrators, at 11am on the
same day

Al Appendix Il 1s an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs”) The Statement of Affars indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheel basis with a deficiency te creditors of £686,202

Pre Planning Work

The partners of SFP have underiaken pre-appomtment work m respect of this matter  This work includes
printing and reviewing company searches, attending to vanous meetings with the appointer, discussing
the position wath Lloyds and LTSBCF and helding internal meetngs and dealing with appointment
documentation

The Purpose of the Administration

51

The purposes of an Adminisiration are set out In Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act in shor, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

511 rescung the Company as a going concem, or




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

52

53

51.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first beng in Administration), or

513 realising assets in order to make a dstnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives  The rescue of a company 1s the prionty Nextis to
Instead achieve a better retum to the creditors as a whole  In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator 1s permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In hight of the insolvency of the Company, the iniba! purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arrangement This was not considered to be achievable, although it
appeared that the second purpose was a viable option  Full details concerning progress in respect of this
purpose are set out In Section 7

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

62

63

64

65

6.6

67

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the pnmary purpose of the Admimistration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being 1n Administration) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a statutory
moratonum, which protects a company when it I1s placed into Administration  The moratorum effectively
prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the Admimstrator's
consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be invoked to
maximise realisations

Upen appointment, members of SFP's Administration department and debt recovery dvision, SFP
Recovenes Limited (*SFP Recovenes”) (collectvely, 'the Administration Team’) attended the Enth
Premises Further, chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons LLP (“Edward Symmons") were instructed to
attend in order to compile a valuation and inventory of the Company’s business and assets

Mr Brackley explained that Mr Green was convalescing at home following an operation and accordingly,
arrangements were made to attend upon him at his home, later that day

In the meantime, the Administration Team obtained details of the Company's history and held a meeting
with Mr Brackley to establish its current circumstances The team also prowided a list of then company
information that would be required, which was gleaned during the course of the day Meanwhile, a
representative from SFP Recoveries collated all debtor information in order to reconstruct debtor files to
assist with the recovery of book debts

The ongoing strategy was considered by the Administraion Team and Edward Symmons Edward
Symmons concurred with the general view that trading the business during Administration would not be
possible given the lack of avallable funding Edward Symmons adwised that they considered attempts
should be made to effect a sale to an associated party, given the lack of time within which to complete a
sale and on the basss that they did not consider that a better price could be achieved from a third party

Accordingly, one of the Administration Team together with a partner from Edward Symmons and Mr
Brackley, travelled to Mr Green’s home on the afternoon of the day of appointment to discuss a
restructuning of the business and whether or not they would be inferested in making an offer for the
business and assels

Mr Green and Mr Brackley confirmed that they would be interested in making an offer for the business
and assets Further, that they were directors of a company called AGS Scaffolding (S E) Limited (*ASE")
which could be used as the purchasing vehicle




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7  General Progress In Relation to the Administration

7.1

72

73

74

75

1.6

.7

78

79

Sale of the Company’s Business and Assets

Once Edward Symmons had completed its valuation, discussions were entered into with Mr Green and Mr
brackley concerning the structure and price for a purchase of the Company's business and assets

Mr Green explained that he believed ASE could make the business work now that he was in the process
of recovering from his Ilf health, but that it was only willing to offer £100,000 tn the first nstance, payable
over a penod In excess of twelve months

Edward Symmons explamed that the offer was too fow and went on to demonstrate why the business
should attract a higher offer Despite Mr Green's reluctance ASE was nevertheless prepared to increase
the offer After several hours of negotating, an offer of £175,000 was finally elicited by the Joint
Administrators and Edward Symmons, whom confirmed that it represented an excellent realisation and
should be accepted

Payment of the consideration was permitted to be made over a period of ten months and a personal
guarantee for the full deferred amount was obtaned from Mr Green In addition to the personal
guaraniee, ASE agreed to grant a debenture to the Company

Clarke Willmott were nstructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement (“SPA”") and a debenture  As part
of the deal it was agreed that ASE should assist with the collecton of the Company's debts and
accordingly, an agency agresment was included within the SPA confirming this and providing the
mechanics of how the agreement would work

A commission structure in relation to the collection of the debt has also been agreed It provides for a
payment of 10% for the first £100,000 collected and 15% of all remaining collections, following repayment
in full of LTSBCF's indebtedness

The commussion structure has been agreed to act as an incentive, given that a number of the outstanding
debtors are subject to dispute which 1s likely to require ASE to address the matter in greater detal Since
entenng Into the SPA, LTSBCF and SFP Recoveries have reviewed the sales ledger and adwsed that
there are a number of problematic debts Accordingly, it 1s unclear to what extent the entirety of the ledger
is collectable and therefore, there ts a possibility that no commission payments will be made to ASE

Following some minor amendments to the SPA, it was signed and completed on 6 Apnl 2011 Further,
the debenture was completed and passed to Companies House for registrabon A deed of release has
also been obtained from Lloyds

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 137}

SIP 13 provides that the Joint Admunistrators should provide certain details conceming the sale of a
business as a going concern to connected parties Given that ASE 15 a connected party, creditors are
entitled to be provided with the following information

791 the consideraton for the purchase of the Company’s business and assets was £175,000 to be
payable over ten months, being £10,000 on or before 3¢ Aprl, £12,000 on or before 31 May,
£14.000 on or before 30 June, £16,000 on or before 31 July, £18,000 on or before 31 August,
£20,000 on or before 30 September, £22,000 on or before 31 October, £24,000 cn or before 30
November, £26,000 on or before 31 December and £13,000 on or before 31 January 12,

792 the Jont Administrators afforded ASE the opporlunity to seek legal advice in respect of the sale
of the business and assets The company did not do so In relation to his personal guarantee,




AGS Scaffolcing Limited (in Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

710

71

712

713

714

115

715

716

717

718

Mr Green also signed a letter acknowledging that he had been prowided the opportunity to seek
legal advice, but declined to do so,

793 the sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that continued trading was not viable
Accordingly, the sale took place without consultation to the Company’s credttors, and

794 the sale consideration has not yet been paid in full and has been permitted to be paid over ten
months No payment was taken on completion

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, 1t 1s understood that its ledger was
£854,397 with LTSBCF's outstanding commitment at £365,825

The Joint Administrators have been informed that cirea £382,000 may be collected according to terms but
that the remainder will be subject to varying degrees of dispute and / or liigation

As a result of the contractual nature of the debt, ASE i1s apponted as collection agent on behalf of
LTSBCF It will however, be monitored by SFP Recoveries and LTSBCF, whom are both entitled to
terminate the agency agreement at any time

As previously outlined {paragraph 7 7), since the entering into of the agency agreement SFP Recoveries
have conducted further reviews and tt [ooks to be a possibility that ne commission payments wifil be made,
on the basis of nsufficient debtor payments

Over the iniial weeks following completion, meetings will also be held between SFP Recovenes and ASE
in order to discuss the progress of collections

fn the event of LTSBCF being repad in full, SFP Recovenes shall seek to have the sales ledger
reassigned and attempt to recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the Administration

The Company's Trading Premises

A company associated with the Jont Administrators firm, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) has been
instructed to assist with property refated matters The Jont Administrators have been advised by Mr
Brackley that there are no formal agreements 1o be dealt with and accordingly, SFP Property will review
the position to ensure that this 1s the case

An update in relation to this matter will be provided 1n the Joint Administrators progress report, in due
course

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company’s affairs prior to 1t being placed into Adrinistration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Jomnt Administrators’ firm, SFP Forensic Limited {*SFP Forensic’)
and are presently ongoing

SFP Forensic has identified vanous areas of concem in relation to the Company's trading activiies prior
to it being placed into Administration  These are currently being mveshgated However, the Jomt
Administrator does not wish to divilge any further information in refation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enguines / future recovenes




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10

719

720

M:iscellaneous

Certain of the Company's books and records have been recovered from the Enth Premuses and the
Gravesend Premises by another entity associated with the Joint Admimistrators’ firm, SFP Datastore
Limited ("SFP Datastore”)

Addiional records held by the Company's accountant have also been requested  An inventory of the
records will be prepared soon and the records will continue to be stored by them

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

81

82

83

Based upon current information, 1t 15 unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors At
Appendix Il s an Estmated Statement of Affars as at the dale that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators A statement of affars has been reguested from
each ofthe Company’s directors To date, these forms have not been returned

In addition 1o this 15 a bist of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose clams have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denocte clams that are yet to be
lodged onto the Jont Administrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed

Attached at Appendix Il 1s the Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account for the penod 4
Apnl 2011 to 8 Apni 2011

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

91

92

Attached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Administrators’ tme costs associated with the pre-
appointment pencd (as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)), which total £6,905 The Jont Administrators are
proposing resolutions to authonse these costs to be pad in full, plus VAT and disbursements, in
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw their costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are 1o be approved by the creditors or by a Creditors' Committee should one be established, as detalled
in section 10.

The work undertaken pnor to the Joint Administrators’ appointment 1s outined i paragraph 4 16

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

102

Given that there may not be a surplus availlable for the unsecured creditors, it looks to be the case that
the third purpose only of the admimistration (paragraph 5 1 3) will be achievable

From the outsel the Joint Administrators arranged for members of thewr team to be present at the Enth
Premises In order to reacl to any immediate 1ssues  In addition, the Joint Administrators have
undertaken, inter alia, the foilowing actions

1021 undertaking mtal review of the trading positon and ascerlaning the feastbility of continued
trading,

10.2.2 haising with the staff and directors in order to deal with iImmediate 1ssues,
10.23 haising with Edward Symmons concerning the sale of the Company’s business and assets,
1024 haising with SFP Property concerning the Enth and the Gravesend Premises,

102.5 dealing with employees through verbal and wntten communication,




AGS Scaffolding Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.3

104
105
10.6
107
108

109

1010

10.11

1012

1026 reviewing the Company’s books and records for creditor information and employee details,

1027 attending numerous discussions with directors to determine the Company's position as at the
date of Administration,

1028 laising with SFP Recoveries and LTSBCF regarding the sales ledger,
10.29 liaising with SFP Forensic regarding investigation into the affarrs of the Company, and

10.2 10 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incued by SFP to date At Appendix Xlis a
Guide to Administrators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 ("SIP 97}

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the ime that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix IX is a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates

Section 13 sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals The Joint Adminsstrators do not anticipate a
distnbution to unsecured creditors as detalled in Section 12 On this basis, Rule 2 106 (5A) provides that
In a case where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b), if there 1s no creditors’
committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the admimistrator’s remuneration
may be fixed (in accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of

10.9 1 each secured credior of the company, or
10 9 21f the admimistrator has made or intends ta make a distnbution to preferental creditors,
10921 each secured creditor of the company, and

10922 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an snviation to
give or withhold approval

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time properly
given by the Jont Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration under
Rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are to be paid in full in accordance with Rule
2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals In
addiion and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors is also being sought
Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration 1s notified to the Jont Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the
basis of ther remuneration to have been approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured
creditors

Dishursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure 15 made, if




AGS Scaffolding Limisted (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1013

1014

1015

1016

1017

1018

1019

1020

021

1022

1023

funds are available from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s made from this
firm’s office account and this firm 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an mnsolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements' This disbursement 1s explamed further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Adminsstrators Appendix XI There have been no Category 1
Disbursements mcurred to date

Expenditure incidental to the adminustrabon of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement 1s explained further in the Guide to
Administrators fees at Appendix XI The following Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred by the
Joint Administrators to date and not yet re-charged to the estate

Postage £ 7178

The fees ncurred by chatte! asset valuers Edward Symmons, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveres, SFP
Property and sohicitors Clarke Willmott are on a time cost basis

An Administratton will continue for a penod up to one year, at which point it will erlher be extended by
creditors’ consent or Court Order, be maved into Liguidation or the company will be dissolved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the Administrator of a company which has
been dissolved may, at any tme after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of dissolution,
destroy the records cf the company

In this case, it 15 not anticipated that the Administration will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
one year penod Consequently, the mintmum penod that the Joint Administrators anticipate holding the
Company’s books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore’s fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, retneval and destruction of books
and records and an hourly rate for any further work camed out SFP Datastore will be responsible for
holding the Company's books and records for the required penod, and for arranging for the destruction of
these records when applicable

It 1s proposed that the charges for the minimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records
{ permanent box remaval of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, will be charged lo the case upfront,
shortly following appointment

In the event that the Administration 15 concluded early, the Company I1s dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the anticipated two year period, any fees billed and paid in advance will be credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Administration s extended, any additional charges mcurred by SFP Datastore will be
pad as they are incurred

SFP Farensic, SFP Recoveres, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Jont Admirustrators firm, SFP {"the Associated Enfites”) Pursuant to SIP 9 paymenis made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP 9 the following information 1s provided conceming
the Associated Enbties

10.23.4 the Associated Entihes have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It is considered that by




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

11

12

virtue of thewr specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve belter resulls
than the office holder, his team or any cutside agencies would be able to accomplish

10232 the Associated Entties remuneraton 15 on an hourly time cost basis, divided into &
minute units and calculated as follows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450*
SFP Property Time Cost £75 - £275"
SFP Recovernes Time Cosl £75 - £450*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-€£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that wilt be appled dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment  Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company intc a subsequent insolvency
regime

10233 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entille the office holder to settle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11

11.2

13

For creditors' general information, the EC Regulations on isclvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company The Joint Administrators requested a
Statement of Affarrs to be completed by Mr Green and Mr Brackley These forms are due to be submitted
to the Jomnt Administrators by 15 Apnl 2011

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable

The Dispensing Cf A Meeting of Creditors

121

122

123

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51{1) a copy of the Administrator’s statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an inwitation to a creditors meeting  However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there 1s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meebng could decide

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that ihe Administrator thinks that

1221  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

1222 the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

1223 the only objective of the Administraton which the Administrator thinks 1s capable of
achievement is realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this nstance the Joint Administrators are of the view that 12 2 3 will apply 1n relation to the Company




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13

124

125

Notwithstanding this, the Jomt Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if 1t ts
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount o at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 221B, wathin 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out

If such meeting is requested it must be held wathin 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix Xll 1s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting  If no meeting 15
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

1341

132

133

134

135

136

The administration has enabled the Company to have breathing space in which to achieve a better result
for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the company were wound up (without
first being in Administration)

The prescnbed time limit for an Administration is 12 months In the event that an Administration lasts in
excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain creditors approval or make an application to
Courl to extend s length

It 1s a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left in Admimstration for the Jont
Administrators to nvestigate the company's affairs and submit the appropnate D form to the Department
of Business Innovaton and Skills concerning the director's conduct

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result n a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation i order to
effect a distnbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators in
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liguidators, prowided that the
nomination I1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved As an alternatve,
and should there be no likely funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may
seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bnng proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the eslate

It 1s proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liqwdaton would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which is permitted by the Act would crcumvent the need for an additional
creditors meeting and keep costs to a minimum

In ight of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it 1s proposed by
the Joint Administrators that

13.61 the Administration of the Company continue n order to collect the outstanding sale consideration,
effect outstanding realisations of the Company's assets and debtors and finalise any additional
matters which require the assistance of the moratorium,

1362 the Jont Administrators' time costs associated with the pre-appointment penod of £6,905 be paid in
fuli in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), frem funds held tn the insolvent estate,

1363 the Jont Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing out of the Administration 1 accordance with Statement of Insoivency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available,




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Admmistration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1364 the Joint Adminstrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

1365 In the event that the Jont Administrators think that the Coempany has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

1366 in the event of a potental distnbution being avalable to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appomnted Jomnt Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distnbution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation into the Company’s affairs,

1367 as an alternative to paragraphs 13 6 5 and 13 6 6 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place
the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings
that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

1368 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 1366 or 1367 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged
from liability tn respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 38 of
the Act, and

1369 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Jont Liquidators’ be authonsed to act in a
joint and several capacity

14 Ancillary

141

142

143

144

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire prowided to creditors has proved to be
helpful In relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove Integral to assist with investigations into the Company’s affars  Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earhest convenience

Directors Conduct

Pursuant fo the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, it 1s the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills cencemning the directors’ conduct

The reportfform must address all persons holding the position as director duning the three years up to the
date of the onset of nsolvency Please note that this 1s a standard requrement Responses to creditors’
questonnaires may prove extremely helpful concerming this

If any creditor has any quenes in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Jomt Admiristrators
or the Manager dealing with this matter, David Kemp on 020 7538 2222

Dated tms 14th Apnl 2011




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

«  Statutory Information




AGS Scaffolding Limited — In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business

Issued Share Capital

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Current Registered Office

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Addresses

Accountants

02979356

14/10/1994

Nene registered at Companies House

Other special trades construction

Andrew Thomas Green — 50,000 Ordinary £1 shares

Name

Stephen Brackley

Andrew Thomas Green
Kevin Thomas Brown
Patricia Ann Christina Green
Feargal John McEneaney
Kenneth John Stevenson

Colin Dawson
Feargal John McEneaney
Debbie Moore

9 Ensign House
Admuirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Forward House

Leyton Industnal Village
Argall Avenue

London

E107QP

Cedar Depot
Church Manor Way
Enth

Kent

DA8 1DE

Simmons Gainsford
7/10 Chandos Street
London

W1G 9DQ

Appointed

01/11/2008
14/10/1994
14/10/1994
01/01/1997
14/10/1994
14/10/1994

30/10/1997
14/10/19%4
14/10/1994

Resigned

14/10/1994
18/08/2009
30/10/1997
31/10/1996

30/11/2010
3011071997
14/1011994




Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges-

Name
Lloyds Bank PLC

Type of Charge
Deposit Agreement

Alex Lawne Recewables Financing Ltd  Charge

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC

Debenture

Registered
18/07/1997
221071997
19/05/2004

Satisfied



AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Credrtors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

e Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 4 Apnil 2011/ Creditors Detals




AGS SCAFFOLDING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 4 APRIL 2011

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
Assets (specdicaily pledged)
Sale of business and assets 1 25 000 25,000
Less Lloyds TSB Bank PLC 2 -25,000 -25,000
Esttmated deficiency c/d 0 0
Debtors 3 854,397 365 825
tess Lloyds TSB Comrmercial Finance Limited 3 -365 825 -365,825
Estimated surplus 488 572 0
Assets (not specifically pledged)
Sale of business and assets 1 150,000 150 000
Estimated total surplus available to creditors 638,572 150,000
LIABILITIES
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC & VAT 4 -300,000
Trade & expense 5 -536,202 -B36 202
Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors -686,202

NB Subject to the costs and expanses of the Adnunistration




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”}
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 4 April 2011

The Joint Administrators have completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to AGS
Scaffolding (S E) Limited for £175,000 The apportionment of the sale proceeds has been
estimated at this stage and confirmation of the split will be provided by Edward Symmons 1n due
course

There 1s an overdrawn balance on the Company's account with Lloyds TSB Bank PLC
(“Lloyds") of circa £25,000 Lloyds hold a debenture over the Company containing fixed and
floating charge

The Company operated a finance facility with Alex Lawries Receivables Financing Limited ( now
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited) SFP Recovenies Limited has reviewed the sales
ledger and nitial ndications suggest it 1s unclear whether Alex Lawre will recover its
commitment in full  Accordingly, a large bad debt provision has been accounted for

The Crown has lost its preferential status

The figure stated in the Statement of Affairs has been taken from the Company's records




¢¥ 96¢
000
59 ¥29'T2

Lree
LO0LYy

04 L65'H
162y
28044

Ty 8ETGl
8 L92'6C
768521
608657
VS hT'l

R4
9. 199

0d0 94N "YILSTHONYIN ‘QO44vHL 070 'OvON L1081V '3SNOH NV VO
D19 £1SL 'S321 - U0 - UOPOOIS g Ssauisng 8[epsseat ‘000E x0F Od

89p 8NN 'SLNVHIHON HONOYWOGONITIIM * 133 AN GY NOGINIS 'A¥0Y NOXIY
30 LENL INIA

'Q4O4HSY "ONIYYHD “INYT QHOJLSUNH WYY ONIDQAINE 'NEvE N3FID FHL
HS0 ZN 'NOQNOT ‘QvOy NIAWvD LLE

M1¢

9S ‘0131493HS 'HONOUOESTIIH ‘AQVOY LLISONYT 'SHHOM HONOHOESTIH
18} 86HQ 'WYHANA "FYLINID INFWAVYL 1 8

0SS £2dH "ONIFL "AYNEATY ALYLST TIIH SWOL

NHE 2E¥Q LNIXY ‘ONIS3AVED

"INHOHS ¥IMOT ‘QVOY Wy SNIIND Malvd SSTINISNG X3dV 22 LINA

840 £X3 313X WYHSAOL ‘JdvHM SWYHAI0 'ISNOH YavINY

Hdl SIS "ATHENS ‘NOLIVHSHYD 350710 A00MITENYSE 60}

8V1 ¥S$ 'X38S3 ‘QUOIHIOY 'L33HLS HIMON €2

SNG 9LWY XISST 'SAVYD ‘QHOLILS HLHON "INNIAY NYIGHYND 92

ZHS ¥NO "FHIHSHHO0A

HLNOS "YILSYINOQ HYYD HILSYINOG MIWYM SNIAVIH ‘FHLNID SLNIWAYA
VE SM 'NOGNOT 'ONITVI 'TTYA NITHD 'LHNOD LLYAYYYW Z)

$s2IppY

payuin buipjojeds SOV
dis

SAD
[elasswiLey preokepieg

QL7 INY1d Wvd

QLT SHONYL MHOL VINNY LIYE
SS3NISNG 0L SS3NISNG

Q3LIAN 8 ¥3IAY3E
WOJ3T3L HSILIES
SONIYdS TIONY

QLTONIONI4 ® ONIQHVOH SOV

QLT SINIWNISIANI vAVINSY
QL71SNOIS30 01044¥IS JIONVAQY
QLI EVO FYALY R Y

ginssyv

QLT M3LSYWOIN3 SV
SNIFHOSANIM TIVD LS1

sweN

0002
5089
¥080

€080
¢08d

1080
0080
90v0

S0vD
vOv¥o
E0v0
Zovo
0YD

00v2
0012

fay




0£264'

000

000

coo

000
000Z.'9
90 Zr'el
T4 LE0'0Y
60 905'15
589002
S8 pet
00 000°€}

8c 20z
6L 2ci
21999
¥e 86¥
60 669
e oze'y
£6 45
00 v6
89 6E£9
€l 0.
9t €El
00051
PASR (A
00 89y
00 15404
IL68

AGE LN "HALSTHONVIN Midvd GHOHvL ‘GvOY J9vHM QHO44vul |

ZZ) 863N 'suA|

uodn opseamaN ‘uojuagbuoT ‘MaIA YIEd Uojuag ‘BSNOH ULOMYIEM ‘Z0ZEdE WOy
4v¥ 27 ‘joodioar “yooq susany) ‘suohiesado Asusajosuy|

SHp ZLNG 'xessng 1sap ‘Buiguop ‘peoy uoibuwieg ‘ssnoy abpug uoibuwing

ONE LMN ‘UOPUOT ‘PROY UOISNT 987 JMO U)Sn3 'J0ojd PiE ‘Sannoag 1§ Aouanjosu)
NV 2hYQ "IN ‘ANISIAVYD THINTO DIAID

NHY 83d 'HONOHO0AH313d ‘F1ANNO "Mvd SSINISNG AFTTYA ININ 01

3rZ 19S 'SLYTH ‘FOVYNIAILS 'NIFHO SGA0L ‘WHY YT IHONYHS

304 8YA 'LNIN 'HLIYI "AVMHONYIN HOYNHD ‘10430 ¥va3o

304 8vQ "LN3Y 'HLIY3 "AYMIONYIN HOYNH) ‘LO43d ¥va30

Y3r 129y ‘eycisbuiseg 'assnoH wnue 4 'punols Jaddpy 'saolneg anusasy

NYZ ZLVa "INIM 'ON3SIAYYD ‘3avavd NOIgTY

dNB £L X3SS3 'WYHNIVY

WoVd WY LSNANI MIIALIVS AVM HSHYIN 'THINID SSINISNE YYLS'EA LIND
MY 213 'NOONOT ‘MOLSWYHLTYM ‘3NNIAY SHINVE 02

ZN6 YNL 'INTy ‘S113IM IDOAIHENNL 'Q¥0OY SNHOT 1S ‘ISNOH STWHIH

HNL 9D 'X3SS3 ‘MOWNNGA "ONICOY HOIH QYO SONVY W4 ALNNOD

QHY 1ON "WYHONILLON €21 X080 d

NVS 1219 "ONIXOM ‘692 XO8 O d ‘INOLSHINYOD FHL

NSS ENA 'X3SSNS LSV 'SACH 'QvOY GNV11HOd 6Z€ “SONVNIJ YIN

479 €D X3SS3 ‘NCIDNIHILYT ‘A¥ON NOGTYIN 'SLYLST ONI MIYH4AYIN 'S LINN
HYZ ZLYS "IN ‘ONISIAVHO ‘NISYE TYNYD ‘30vHvd NOITY

DA €49 "INIH WYHNINO3E MHvd NIAT 'AVM SHNIT 2

QQ. 89i 'X3583 'NITHD YO IC00M 'SNITYYD ONIMS 81

SDZ 613 'NOANOT 'GHO4LY¥LS "3NYT ISNOH ¥vYONS o1

Y8 ¥3 ‘NOANOT ‘CHOADNIHO 'INYT TTWH "AVM 3381 HH0D

NNE 168 ‘SANYIAIN LSIM TINHINOS ‘INIISIYD SAT1FN43LIHM ZE

HY9 LE3d WIOILON ‘NNATSONI 'NOLM3IN WYHOHIS

AL LHY AFHHNS TIHO3Y "AYMSNI3ND £-6 'ISNOH MAL MO0 ONE

QLT(NIVLI¥E 19) 11TIH

SWIO)SNY) 9 8NUSASY WH
SUI0ISNY) 9 anusASy WH
SWOISNY) 3 8nUBASY WH
SWOJSNY) g anuandy WH
TNINNOT HONOHOF WYHSIAYHD
Q1188302v 89

G171 8301AH3S TWHINID Y D
QALK FHIH LNY1d AYID
QILINIT LNYId AVHIID
JF0IAE3S AYAA0T3H V1S
QL1 X348y3ad

S30IAH3S HYIO ONILIIT MIIAYIVS
133r0dd ONITOAD3Y L5340

J0SSY LHOdSNYYL LHOIFYS
ONILYOD 3AIL0310Hd 3dNLNd

NO 3

ALTANTI0YL3d OSS3

QLT SMHOMLIN ASHINI 403
Q17dN0y9 33104N3

S30IAH3S OLNY 4 4

Q1744¥330

NNOILD310¥4d 314 ¥1130

QL7 SYIINIONT NOSTIM ST THVHD
1ANY QYO4ONIHD

INIFNIOVNYIA 8 SINVLINSNOD IRILEVYO
a¥v08 ONINIVYL ONI NOILONYLSNOD
INIMdS ALID

HOHD

E0HO
¢0HO
LOHO
00HO
#0902
€000
(A1
1092
0090
5040
¥043

£040
¢040
1042
0042
€032
¢030
1030
0035
¢0aon
1000
0000
§020
#0302
€000
¢022
020




¢G 9t

¢ 926

02 ive
152941
000

81 09z'ce
81 082'L
£9 602

01 S0E"}

Iy ¥96
L€ 2607
000

000

0009

69 ¥£5 L€
6% 10t
St 02.
000

00 052
0L %0}
85 66ZL1
1L 9EC

0z 0L

Xy 115 ‘suussuag 'ybnois ‘peoy yieg 09z

NHE ZLYQ IN3Y

‘ONISIAVHD 'INHOHS HIMOT 'AVOH WHY4 SNIIND MHYd SSANISNE X3dY
ane

0¥S ‘FHIHSAENIQ ‘Q131FH3LSTHD Hevd SSINISNE SHYONYNL “IS01D ASRING
§30 ZLN 'NOANQT ‘QvOY 441dvL ‘ILV1ST ONIQYHL HAWNIEL 0L LINN

HNI §1MS 'UOPUOT ‘YHOMSPUBA 'PEOY SIBISQ

86 HIMS ‘NOANOT

‘90€F XO8 O d 301440 TOHINOD ONIMYYd * A17T ONIMEYd A¥MIHNS 00

AHE ¥ 3W 'LNIY 'INOLSAIV ‘ONITL3A 'ILV1S3 INOHA0HIV'E LIND

MHZ 013 'NOONOT ‘NOLAT] 'Gv0Y 390148 VA L€

FNO

N3 'S1HTH 'INNHSIHD ‘FLYLS3 WIHLSNANI HIAI MIN ‘SAYMUIVH IHL S+
4re

Z4H ‘0¥0-4343H ‘ILYLST AN SYMHIHLIOY ‘avod NOOY3E 4 '30V1d NOJv3g
AGY LN ‘NOGNOT 'Gv¥0Y ATTLINIS 92-2 '3SNOH AF1INIS

301 ML _tcoExo_m .:mEO a syl .nw:E_._ S0UBUIS [BIIBLIWCD g5 1 mv>o_._

gA} 663N ‘auk | uodn) sseaman ‘peoy piojipues

_momtm._. plogqyony _mm:o_._ P YsIJoos .m Al X08 Od _mb:mo STUNJDG S{ISEIMaN
SX9 0ZIN Way

_Eobpwm;{ _u_m_.ttm._ _>m>> Em_._mc___mm .Em.n_ ssaUsng m_.=>T_ MaN _mmDOI peslpec.g

AS} #1XO ‘FHIHSAHOAXO ‘NOTONISY 'AVYM SANYTHOVIE 'LEN0D HSNHANIM
ANL LHY 'AZHHNS "TIHA3Y 133418 HOIH 09

442 91S 'Hodhioolg ‘Aingpaig ‘PeoY [|1BMWOIY ‘aSNOH pel

845 ZLY 'X3SST "HOUNHONYOH Mivd W13 'SNNIAY SONYTAVA L€

GNZ OJMN ‘NOGNOT “TYAOY Mi¥d ILYLSI ONI LS3IM HIAONYH ' LINN

ant IN3 X3S3100IW ‘T1314N3 ‘GvO AYNEHLNOS 'SHUOM NMOXD

¥d0 891 'X3SS3 ‘NIFHD QHOIA00M 'GVOY HOIH 135965

Y49 LIN ‘NOGNOT ‘WYHNILLOL FA0MD 30n48 |

49
JHIH dIHS AVMAIW

QLTONINIVEL 174 JOLNIN

GLTSNOS 3 ¥IHNVYTIN
pajiwin S[iQ) 8N4 uojur

1SFH04 WYHLIYM 30 0508 NOONOT
QL7 S10NA0Yd 153404 O81
FOIAY3S ¥YI VI

QLT ONIOWHOYd AFTIVA VI

SHOVI

S1SIMOOLS INIVd NYIATT
papw] BuioueulJ SAQEAIBISY SUMET XalY

Jd ueg S spAof

NYIHLNOS YA
4¥0 65OV ISYIN ONI

27d 3ONYNIS 135SV D3LS3ANI
aLIN IsYITONI

pauwr wm_mm 3 allH avdl
aL7S3LVIDOSSY NYHITNOH
SNOILNIOS L34 DIINVHAAH
A11STTHHIA IINNH
(QHO4A00M) STOVHYO STIIH
Q1743811 HLYYMOH

0002

ZOND

FOWD
00N
80710

010
90710
S0T3

¥013

£010
2010
1010

0070

0040
2010
101D
00t

YOHO

60HO

80HO

L0HD

90HO

S0HO




(2] 744
BV L1928
ve v59
G2 £90')
00 0¥8'¢
L AYE
01 861
20 1187
00 0¥
€9 0vy
99262¢C
08919'l
089191
¥3 0vL'L
£62.8
00 05

B¥ 1957
€00

¥Z 909
9t 661
BLEZL'E

008211
v 82L'8
66 09¢
96 86125
65 616G}
68999y
£0 91t
AT

MLE BENS 'NOONIMS 7€ X0 0 d

4HZ IS ‘[HO®D01S 'ABNEA3AA ‘qv0Y TIIMNOMED 'ISNOH avil

rgL ¥13 ‘NOGNOT ‘QVOM SYWOHL 9€-81 'LINOD SHIWHOA 'LLINN

HAO0 1191 'X3SST 'ONDIYYE ‘QYOY ¥3AIY 81-91

NGL #3 ‘'NOAGNOT ‘GHO49NIHD ‘Y0 NOILYLS 501

D6 DL ‘NOANOT ‘IHYNDS HSIGNIAYD ‘133418 SOONYHO 042

148 22v8 “IAQIA "MuvVd SSINISNG INOLSANNOH "INNIAY 0vaIN

306 WIM ‘NCANOT '34VNDS HSIANIAYD 'L33HLS SOGNYHD 0412

HyZ 9WS ‘Reung 'aBpugyoeH ‘ABAL BIOWISSY “@SNaH UBIINA

09¢ £840 ‘Aydiaen yeq ssauisng Ajydises) ‘asnop ucdaig

¥d8 Z0d 'HLNOWSLHOd ‘INFISIHD NOLSONIN ‘TTOdONHIAL

SVL 7198 'SIHIH ‘QHO4LH3H 1334145 IH04 L01

SV ¥19S 'SLYIH 'Q¥041483M 133MLS TH04 L04

SY) 198 ‘SLHIH 'QHO41HIH 'L3341S IH0L L01

SVl #19S 'S1Y3H 'GHO41H3H "L33MLS TH04 L0)

SYL 7198 ‘S1HIH ‘QHO4LH3H 133HLS 3404 201

ZL L3N "INAL-NOIN-TILSYOM3N ‘OVOY MHvd NOLNIE 'ISNOH 39VS

dOZ 013 NOANOT ‘NOLATT 'INNIAY TIVOHY Muvd ONIQYHL TIIMXOY ‘€2 LINN
HY9 Z1¥Q ‘LNIY ‘Jd303AT38 ‘HLNOS AVMHONYIN 33418vH0 'SHHOM Y33NOId
ZNZ 0FS 'Q1314Y31STHD "INVTHLHOLEOLS "ISNOH VINYLLIME

Z1£ 6LMS 'UOpUoT ‘peOY pIEqWOT BG ‘3SNOH dwing PO 8YL

Z0L LHY AFENNS

TIHQ3Y ‘Q¥Od NOONIHYTD 62 “ISNOH A388Y 'FHINID SSIANISNA A38aY
H3p 0zY X3SS3 MOOHUNHL LSIM 'OVOY YONVIN 'JLVLST 3SNOH ¥IXHvd
136 9NT 'SHaH 'leg siaNod 'asnoH a|dely ‘p.y 08 Od

gHI 211 'ATYYNS 'WOSdT '1331S 1Sv3 09 'ISNOH LIAIHD WNIWINd

9N8 61MS 'NOONOT 'GYOY ¥I3M £9 'ISNOH SSI0IY

HAl SIMJL X353700IW 'GHO4HSY ‘avON WYHL 134 8E-9€

A0 11D 'ONIMYYE 'a¥Od H3AIY IMEINID 0} SHL

NMZ EYM NOLONIMEYM ‘GOOMHDYIB ‘961 X058 d

HILYM SFNVHL

AL7$319S 2 IHIH avil

301440 w101

JAINA 47133 ¥Y10S

ANVAWOO NOIS3A 0104428

708 SN QHOISNIVO SNOWWIS
LD3M10 X14MINDS

QHO4SNIYO SNOWNIS

QL7 SWYVIY Sas
HOLOVYINODISYS
AL7SNOILATIOS $S300V LIS
(MMZ 8534) SIILNNOD NY3IHLNOS
(NAZ 8534) SIILNNOD NY3HLINOS
(MM 8SN4) SALLNNOD NYIHLNOS
oY /M) 017 30NVNI4 SFLUNNOD NY¥THLNOS
(%N vOr<) SILNNOD NYIHLNOS
97d dNOYS 395

TIAIMA3ACS

017 39YINYH IANANIY
SNIIHOSANIM OLNY OvY

dNOYS YHIHINYJ

aL17 SN9IS3A G1044¥DS IWiYd
a17 (WYHLIM) STVISHIWIWOD 1337144Nd
ONILNYHOYIW HINHYd

a11 113340 WNIW3xd

a3LINT ALIMNOIS X3INYWY3d
JuHNYd

Q171 SINVIIN8NT INITNO

WOO313L WdO

2010
0L2
0010
3080
aoso
2082
80S0
v0S0
IN)
8080
L0382
9080
5082
#0890
£0S0
¢0S0
H0SO
00S0
LMD
0040
90d0

G0dd
#0do
€0d0
20dD
H0dd
0040
¢000
1000




000
000
000
000
{00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
9L 6vL'G1
£0 901
000
16 EPE 0L

96 129}
SL1%
vE 20€°1

Na4 13 ‘NOANO1 ‘avoy T3dVHOILIHM 68 ‘SSNOH VINIOYW

741 ¥31 931530131642 X0 O d

ASY 11S ‘aiysyag ‘ybnoig ‘alers3 Buipel | ybnojg ‘peoy Buipals 9oz

S8Z M3 ‘NOGNOT AYMHSIH FHL 89 'QYYA SAY04TAL 'bb LINN

NHE ZLYQ INIA

'ONIS3AVHO ‘INHOHS HIMOT 'GVOY WHY4 SNIIND "Muvd SSINISNG X3dV
[P BIND 'X35S3 ‘NOGTVW 'AVMISNYD IHL

AX} €ING ‘S5S¥ X0g Od

SSININOOI Sewer

310017 sawer

WYHLY Wes

SANOF sewer wepy

S3ANOF pireq

AYMOTIOH Aueg

A3TIOH Apuy

N33O Apuy

N33O eruled

uQjus{ epui

H3LS04 Aelysy

¥1S09 01pad

AYMNOD sauep

Em_o Japuexs|y

NO ¥ SNNHD suousg
WYHS3HO uisnr

NYW3SIIHD Aus)
NYWIS33HO Auua

HOOuH Hew

ATTHOWHE usydalg

AT THOVHE Yiauuey

SHNVE slwer

AL INFWIOYNYIN 3DVASHIOM
103410 ONIMIA

P MN m:___u:mr_ [eUIBIN EQS._r
a17(NOGNCT) JHIH HNOAY] JAISINVHL

dLT9NIA1044v0S SYWOHL
L7 FHIH Ne3avL
NOGQNOT H0d LHOdSNYHL

00W3
1013
0073
L0r3
gor3
LOH3
00H3
1093
0003
1043
0043
9003
G023
#003
£003
2004
1033
0023
£0d3
2083
1083
0083
00MD
00AD
L010
9010

5012
¥010
€010




1€ 20Z°98S

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
aoo

U33J SBUWIOY | MaIpUY JN
Aapjoelg uaydals Jw
$3Q7IM ydssor
JLIHM BjooIN
SONITIIM Preyory
1SAMy3A Bnog
NOSWOH Isiueq
1135 vaydals
HOVYOY Joral |
AU pep
QHOSHO Ay
AHdYNI vel

0094
008
20M3
HOM3
fom3
00A3
0013
00s3
1093
0043
0003
LOW3




AGS Scaffolding Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX 1l

e Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 8 Apnl 2011




AGS Scaffolding Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 04/04/2011
of affairs To 08/04/2011
£ £
RECEIPTS
Debt secured by factoring agreement 1,254 44
Sale of Business and Assets 175,000 00 000
1,254 44
PAYMENTS
Monies sent to Factor 1,254 44
1,254 44

BALANCE - 8 Aprit 2011 0.00




AGS Scaffolding Limited {in Adminmistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX [V

+  Breakdown of Admimistrators Fees  Activity Codes



HEIS Joy sajey g abueyn Aewwng Joj x|puaddy aag

JUNOI2E LO LUMEIP HORRIIUNWIY

00506'9
L1 062

0Ll

00 0¢¢

oo osi

0z

00 005 -

00 052 -

8]t 14 -

- - - 00 520'9

- - - Q0 05¥

- - - 05 ¢

3 81503 j2I0L

anoy Jsad 3 ejes abesany

SN0y jBj0)

oo

000

0L Lb

11001 8

BISIssSy

Jojens|uipY

JOYRNSHIWPY JOIUAG

Jabeuey

" - * oS gl

Jauped
safeuely Joluag Jouped BuiBeueyy

SI0)1paID

Burpes)

§]068€ JO UDYIes|[eay

vopehpsaau|

Bujuue|d pue uojelS|uILpY

NOILONNA MEOM 40 NOILYAISSYID

LL0Z TI¥dY £ O1 INFWINIOdJY 3¥d THL HO4 SALVYH 1NC IDMVHD NV JWIL 40 AHVWWNS

e i

J_ ~
n

4

1

N

{NOLLVH1SININGY NI) QILIWIT ONIGT044VIS SOV

_UEeREEN
d4S




He1s oj saiey no abieys Aewwwng 104 xjpuaddy sag

IUNOZIR UC UMBID UOjjRISUNIAY

000
00 OSt'2L 05 20% 0Q 09¥ 00 595°S 00 0¥% 0§ Z£9'2 00 059°2 - - - - 351500 |B10)
0 81 005L 00 001 00 05t 00 002 00 522 00 052 - - - - Inoy rad 3 aje1 ebeaany
or 96 0La1 09 v ot L€ oll oLl 09 OE - - - . sJnoY |30l
000z 081 09 ¢ [or A4 - ok Ll - - . - - BJOIPAD
0L0 - - - - - 0.0 . - . Buipesy
038 * - ool - 0t 0 ot 2 - - - S53I55R JO uo|jesijeay
- - - - - - - - - - - uojzebjisanu)
0 29 068 - 06 £¢ 0Ll - 092Z - - - - Bujuueld pue uonensiuwpy
Jauped
|eloL JURISISSY J0JRASIUJUIPY 101NS|LIWPY 101URg 1abevew 1aBeuey Jowag Jauped BujGeuey NOILIONNS MHOM 30 NOLLYDIJISSY1D

Jin
b
H

Ry

LLOZ MMV 8 QL LEOZ WYLV ¥ QOI3d 3HL H0d4 SALVH 1NO FDUVYHD ANV SWIL JO AYYWIWNS

(NOILYYLSININGY NI} O3LINN ONIO1044v IS SOV

LEHEREER

dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

! Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communicaticn/negotiation with supplers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outwardfinwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors



AGS Scaffolding Limited {(in Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

+ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



yels Joy sayey InQ abieyn Alewnung Jo) xipuaddy sag

000 JUND3IE UO UMBIP UOREIIUNWIY

00 ¥+8 05 L€ 006 - - - - - 05 462 3 51800 |®j0L

L4074 006L 0006 - - - - - ops5ie may sad 3 ares abesaay

05¢ 050 0L 0 - - - - - 06z sanoy |ejoL

0s€E 050 oLo - - - - - 06e sanss| Apadold
4032841

1ol juesIssy Jojea)SiUIWpY 10jRASIVILPY JOWRS Jabeuenw Jabeuely Jojuag BuiSevew NOILONNE HHOM 40 NOILYIIHISSYTI1D

L10Z TRddY 8 OL 1107 WY ¥ GOIYAd FHL MO SALVH LN IDUYHD ANV JNIL 30 AHVRNNS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} QILIWIN ONIGT1044VIS SOV

AL¥3d04d
COduEEN

ddS

1 | !
,4 —
A
N




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Adminsstration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees



4Es 1o sajey Ing abieys Aewwng Jo) xipuaddy sag

JUNGIDE UO UMEIP UO|BIAUNLIIY

000
00 §99'v 00 06 00 006'E - 00649 - - - 3 81502 |90
19 ¥02 00 051 00 002 - 00082 - - - Jnoy sad 3 a1 obesany
[1]: 44 090 056t - ore - - - sinoy (ol
08 zT 090 05 61 - 042 - - - o0 1930
103390Q
=o)L jue)S|SSY JOJRIBIIIPY I0JRNSIUILLPY JOIUBG Jabeueyy Jabeuey Jojueg Buifieuey NOILONNS MHOM J0 NOILYDIAISSYID

LL0Z NHAY & OL L10Z XY ¥ AOIHAd 3HL HOd S31VH LNO 3DHYHD ANV 3NIL 40 AUVINWNS
(NOILYHLSININGY NI} J3LIWIT DNIQI043VIS SOV

S3IM3A003Y
rganaen

ddS




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

= Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




(i)

000

000

JUNGIIE UO UMBIP SILGWASINGSI]

POMNIUI SJUBWSSINGSIQ

aMwiedoL 13
sanw ¢ abeapy

PALINAY] SJUPLIBEINGS|]

000
00 ov0L 00045 00 0t
6€ 6¢ 006G 0Gse
0¥ 92 09 nas8tL
or 9z 1.2 0981
SIS0 Jag SI150) YRS
J@0) Buisuoyueau)  syse] obesoss

Heys Joj saey nQ efueyn Aewwing Jo) xipuaddy sag

JUNDITR LD UMBIP SIUDLLBSINGSIP PUR UDITRIBLNLIGY

3§1500 |Ej0L
incy sed 3 et ebwraay

sinoy (e}

$p1029Y jo Buisuciuaay| f uofaejjo7 / dny Buyxog

NOILONNI YHOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

LEOZ MHdY 8 OL LLOZ MY # GOIEId 3H1 3O SILVYH LNO TOHVHI ANV JNIL S0 AMVWWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} O3LIWIN DNICT104VDS SOV
JH0LSYIVE

S TITR (1T
, ____ a5




AGS Scaffolding Linited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vill

« Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




Hels Jo) sajey nQ obaeys Aseunung 103 xipuaddy eeg

200 JUNCHIE UO UMEIP UOHIRIAUNWAY

05 22 06 46 00 051 - - - - - - 3 s1500 |10}

19 101 0062 00 051 - - - - - - Jnoy Jed 3 ajes eBesany

[0 ac ) Q0L - - - - - - &Inoy [eyo)

[+ ot oot - - - - - - uonebpsasu;
103294Q

fejol juejs|ssy 0jensiuwpy 40JeJ)S|U| WwpY Jojuag 1abeuey JaBeuey Jojuag Buibeuen NOILONNA MHOM 40 NOILYIISSY 1D

410Z WY 8 O 110Z MY ¥ QOINId THL HOSJ STLVH LNO IDYYHI ONY TWIL 40 ANYWINNS

{NOILLYHLSININGY NI) GILINM DNIGT044VIS SOV

JISNIUOI
LGNENNE

dd4S

NJ_ -——_
it %
. e
!
)




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

s Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




(3aysaioy) wayt sad g 13/ swak gL 01 dn)

00 623 saoio Auad pag o) AoalBQ
St S1SQJ Hels

006L3 {sway g| 0) dn) Aaslag AeQ aN
0§ 223 {sway g1 o dn) Liamiag feg ewes |EUOIPPY pUE Buistiojuaaul

A ded gy L3 US WA} SIS0 [BALRY
Noam 1 xaq / dg 5e5e0) ISUelt Sz SIS0 HEIS

Naam fxoq /d1Z £Y
%28 / x0q 7 dg| P {uonae|i0)
abriorg xoq puUe jeAROY) syse) obeioig
aping sajey jEAGHIaY ._E_m aley apels
PalwiT] 8J0ISeIEQ d4S
Sl UEISISSY
0oL | J0IERSILTWLIPY
g/ JuBSISSY S/ BISISSY 5/ uesissy 0Si Z JolBAsIuILpY
0ol | JojBASIUIWPY 06 L JOJRASIULIDY Qo1 | Jojensiuupy 0oz { I0IRNSHIUWIPY JOIUDS
oSt Z l0ensiuiupy oLl Z JOJeASIUILPY 0sl 7 JolensILILIPY (o Z JOJENSIUILPY OIS
00Z | JOJEASIUILLPY JOIUDS o5l | JOJRNSIIILIPY JOILaS 00z | Iojensiupy JoILss 052 | JaBeuepy
57z Z J01BISIIWPY 101URS o5t Z JDjeNSUIWpY Jouag 5Zz Z JojeASIUIWpPY JOIUaS [=Ykd Z Jsfeuepy
05z | Jabeuepy Sl | 1abeuep 05z | 1obeuRY 00¢ | iabeuew Jousg
5.2 z labeuepy 002 z Jabeuey sle Z iabeuepy sze Z Jabeueyy Jowag
00% | Jabeuepy Jotuag GzZe | 18beuep Jouag 00g | jabeuepy Jolusg ose | iauled
GZ¢e Z laBeueyy Joluag 052 Z JaBeuey Jouag gzt Z labeuepy rowag oo Z lauped
0P Jopang Buibeuep §/2 iopaug Buibeuey sy Japang buiBeuepy oSk Jaupeq Buibeuepy
gja8ey apeig ydaey apeIn ydaiey apeig TS EI peig
PalIWIT S8LBA0I3Y d4d4S penuwin) Apadold 448 pajpwir J1suUaiod 44§ @djjeld urep
Saljijua PAEIJOSSE PUE 92JOBIT UIBW J4S J0) Saley Jno abieyd
GEANEAR
d4S

-———
u




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

. Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Detalls of any decument by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
administrator may call for any docurnent or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b} amount of clairn NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detaills of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the securnty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

. Guide to Administrators Fees




21

31

a1

o3

71

T11

712

: +E3

A CREDITORS GUIDE 1O ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGILAND AND WALES
niroducion

Whan a company goes into acmirustrabon the costs of the procesdngs are pad oul of it siaets
The crechiors who hope eventualty o recover 30me of thau dabta out of [he azsels thergfors Nava &
irect idtent ekt In the lovet of cosis and )N parbcular the of the

to wet a3 The theg rterest bv providing
mechanmms for creditors {6 determine the bass of e l:thlnl:uatou sy This Quics ointended 1o
help cracitars ba aware of then nghta unde! the legaiaten to appicve and monita! 1 explaine tha
bk on which (ess are fixed and how cradiors can sesk informabon sbout expensas INCUTed by tha
admiInalratsr and chalienge those they contides 16 be excessve

Tre nature of sdministration

Adminstiaton 9 a procadure which places 8 company unde? the conol of ar InDNENcy Draciboner
snd the protecton of the Couit with the Tollowing Oberctive

rescusng 1he cComDany 88 8 QOING CONCSM of

® achieving & batier result for the craditors 83 8 whols than would be kely (f the company wire
wound up vathout first Seing m admunistrabon

or d the admunatrator thinks neither of ek Gbyic:tives 18 rezsonably pracocabie

raaksing proparty in peder o make a distib o vecured or cragiars

Tha creditors committes

Tha creditors have the nghl 0 agpant 3 Commites with 4 muwmum of 3 and @ maxmum of 5
mumbars  One of the LNCOONS of Iy COMMITEs & 10 Jetermune the basis of the sdminatrator s
remunetaton  The & normady at the mesng Of Ciedktors which thi
agiitestigtor o requitad to hold within 8 maxomum of 10 wasks liom the beginning of the
adminsiration to consider hiw proposals  The admimstrator must call the Kra? masting of Whe
committed within § weeka of Ha ang must be held sither at
apecified dpted ngreed by the commuttes & when 2 mambar of the coMMittes agks for ONe of wheh
the sdmunstreior decides ha nesds (o holkd one  The commities has power 10 Summen the
adminssirator 1o attend befora it and provicde Iformauon abOUL the exercise of fus FUNCDONE

Flxing thw adminisirator s remunaration

Tha basis Tor Bxing the admessiraton 5 reMmUner #ion a5 set out In Rule 2 108 of (he Insotvency Rules
1886 wisch ttates thal it shall be fixed

* 803 parcantage of the valuw of the proparty which the admimsirator has 1o deal with
by refarance ta the tme property gven by the adminmirator and his sta® in attenckng to matters
ansng i tha adrurvsliabon of

et amount

Any comtanabon of thear bases Mmay ta uvad to fix the uneraton and chifersnt nnn may b
used tor dffarent things done by ths Where ths al s fixed a8
aiffarent percentages may ba uged for iTerem things cone By the admimatrator

It & for the Cteckiors commidtes (if thers & one) to determine on which of these bases or
comiznaton ¢f beses m- r-mumlanun & lo be fixed Whare itis fixed &s 4 percentage s (o the

o to be applied snd where £ 1a & sat amount
o determine that amouﬂﬁ Ru|- 2108 nvl hat ws arnving at ita deciaion the committas shall have
reghtd 1o the folicvwing matters

9 of 35
Aprdl 2010

+E

paragraph 42) spply the determinabon may be made by the same creciors as spprova the
adminusirator's emunecabion

Thae admimsbelor must convene a mebng of the committes cr the credtors for the purpoass of
approving the paymenl of p costs to do a0 by ancther inscheency
peachbioner who has (ncurred such costs i thare 1s no determinaten undme theds plovilars or if
thete 15 but the or gther i the amoum sgreed io be
nsulficient, the sdmusirator may apply to (Ne court for a determination

What information should be provided by tha admnistrator?
Yhen Seeking remuneration approval

Whan seakmg agieament to fus lewx he BAMISUatal should provice sufficent supporing
(N{OfMEBON 10 $nabds the commitiee of the Credtors Lo form & fJudgameni aa to whather the propcsed
fea & reasonable having regard ta all the Sircumatances of the case The nature and xtant of the
supporting informaton which ahoukd ba proviced wll dapend on

the nature of the appraval baing sought
ihe slaje duiing e adminmtraton of tha Case at winch il s baing sought ana
+ the mize and complaxry of the case

Whets =l pny creditors or committes masting tha adminmbrator sseks agieemeont 1o T (erms on
wauch he 13 10 be ramunerated he should provide tha MetnD with delads of the charge o rates of
W Fedes Of sl NN PIMEDaN. Wittt a1 Wkety 10 De T otved on the cane

Whera the admirstraicr seeks agresment to hia faes dunng the courss cf the administrabon he
should aiways provide an up (o date race/pta and paymants accoun! Where thé propossd fee e
based ON LMe Codls the adminatiator should Gecloss 1o the committes of the Cisditors the tma
spent and the charge-out value 10 the pafbeular case logether with where SpprOpaate such
.mtnnnd wio¢mation a5 May reasonably 8 required having regard to the wze and compieaty of the
The okt txplanation of whal the sdminstrator
hn achieved and how t was achiaved to snable the value of the exerciae 1o be assansad (whilsl
1ecogrusng that the admimistrator must fulfil cenain statutory obligatons that might be teen to bang
no sdded valoe for creditors) ang o estabimh that the bme has t+en troperly soent on the case
That ssassamant will need 1o be Mmade having regard 1o the Sme spent and the ratea a1 which hat
Eme Was Charged bearng in mend the facion sel ot In paragraph 4 1 above TO enabie ths
aagsddmen 10 ba carnad out t may be neceanary for the sdminstrator to provide an analyms of the
4mo wpent an the Casa Dy fype of actvity and grade of ataff  The degree of datau wil depend on the
croumstanced of the ease but it will be helpful to bo awara of the prolessianal gwidsnce which hey
Deart SR 1D 0BTy TRaChEonan on thie subject The Gudance suQowts the Tokowng weay of
acyvity 83 3 baws for the anwfyss of Ime spant.

Adminstraton and danmng
+  Investgatony
«  Raaaaton of assets
Tradng
e Creddors
+  Any other Ciss-apeci§ic matien

Tha following categares ard yuggesied an & basi for anatyss by grade of stat

« Parnar
+ Manager

«  Other asnior professionate
«  Assistants snd suppord stalt

The explaraton of what has been done con be 4xpecied 1o INCiude #n Guting of 1he Aatue of the
ang the s cwn Inieal 9 the raturn 10
craators To the extent apphicabie 1 whould also explain

11 of 35
Aped 2030

42

43

51

82

the compimaty (or tthersmse) of the cass

«  sny responmibility of an exceplonal kend or cegree which Tails on the saminustrat:

»  the effactuvenses with which the admirestiaiol appesrs 1o be Carmng oul ol (o have Gafned pw
en duties

= e vsus and asturs of the propety which tha adminsteator has 10 des with

Itthare 3 1o creditors commitioe of the commitiee does nol make tha requare delerminabon {and
proviced the in 43 do not apply} e SOTUNSIIION B
tenunorabon may e fixed by & reschmion ™a mullﬂo of ctediors having (epard To
matters as apply in the case of the committes If the remunaiation s not Fxed in any of thesa ways.
it wall b fixed by the court on by tha but the may Aot make
wuch an applicaton uniess ha has first tned to gel his remunaralion fixed by the committee o
crechiors as dascribed above and in ANy Gase hol later than 1& Months after ks appantmant

Thars are tpacal rules aboul credloTs (wROJUBORS (N Cases where e sAMINELAtoc has atzted in My
propokals that the company has insuthicent propsrly to amable a distnibuton 1o be made o
wnsecurad creditors excepl oul of the reasrvad fund which may have |o ba ael andse oyt of floatng
charge assats

In ey case J there 5 (O Crediors commiNee of e commilles <0ws HO1 Make e requsie
Agtérminahon the ramUNaraton may be fined by the approval of -

sach secured creditor of the company or
o the admenstrator has made o intands to maka a dftnpuaon to preferantial credtors —

wach secured cregior of the company and

praferantal cradiols Whose Cebts amount to more than 50% of the o anhai debte of the
company draregarding dbis of any crediton who dows Ot fESEANRM [0 8N INVILANON 10 QIve of
withhotd approval

having reQad to the saMe MATers 48 Me COMMItee would

Note that thers 1 no requirsmant to hold & craditors meatng in Such Cases Uniess a mestng i
requismoned by Cledtors whoss debts amount 1o at least 10 per cant of the (otdl debis of e
Com pary

A rescluton of creditors may be obtamed by colrespondence

Ruwviww of remunaratian

VWhere therd hiaa Daen 3 matanal and subsiannal changa In Ycumstances wnce the baus of ihe
adminataions temunerabon wes fxed the sdmuestaior may raquest that it be changed The
tequast must be made 10 the same body aa imbally approved the remunaraton and the 1ams rulss
apply aa la the onginal eppiovsl

Approval of pre-sdministration costs

Somutmes (he admunsiAtOr MEY Need 10 B84 BDOIoYal Tor the payment of CONls In connEction wih
preparstory work incuired before the company wenl into admImSsraton but which remain unpad
Such coats may relate 1o work dane mither by e administratofl of by ancthar IRSoivency pracutoner
Datada of 4uch ¢osty must be included In the sdminstrators proposals

Where thers is 8 crediors commetee @ m for the commeiee (o determine whether and o what
axtent such costs should ba approved for paymant If thare i NG COMMIOSE O the CaMMITEe GOk
NOt Make the neceasary getsrminazon or f 1t don bul the administrstor o other insolvency
prachtionar who has mncured pr the amount agresd o be
nsufficient, approval may be grvan by a meeting of clwcllnr' Whare the Qreumstances cascnbad in

10 of 35

—
T
i

Tz

7a

Apt 2010

Aty magrificant gypects of the case parbcularty those that affect the amaount of Juns tpent

«  The raasors for subsequent changes in stiatagy
Any commenta on any figures in the saummary of bma spent accompanying the request tha
adminstrator wiehes 10 makea

«  The steps taken l.ol!ml:lﬂh m. Wews of creditors parpculary in relsbon 10 agremng the atrategy
for the me feo drgvang o fee agreament

+  Any &xktng agipement about lus

+ Delmls of how ather pral )onals Including subcontraClon Wwere Chogan now ey were
contracted 1o be poid and whai steps have been taken to review the fees.

ft shouid be bore 1 mind (Mat the degies of analyws Bnd foim of presentsbon should be
MOPOMBONate 10 the size and complexity of the case {n smalei Cases nol &l catogones of actmty wa
abwvoys be relevant, whist furthet analyius may ba NEceAsAry in larger cases

Whera the e 18 charged on & percentage baws the adminmiralor should provide detals of any work
which hag been gr b iptanded 10 be sub-contractad oul which would normally De undertakan directly
by ah admuresbator or M staff

After remuneration approval

Wi » regalution ﬂmr\a the bams of feen 1 passed at any creditors mestng heid before ne hag
a the ator shouka notly the crecilon of the Oetals of the
1o olution in My naxt rcpm of crcular to tham in all sutdequant reports to creditors the admanestrator
showd speciy the amoun of ramuneration Ne Nad drgwn 1h ACEOIGANCE wWith the resciuion {see
further paragraph 8 1 below) VWhers the fes s baasd on tme COF3 he should Mso povios dutails of
the tme spert and charge-out valus lo date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the
vanaua grades mnce the i930hubon was hryl pedsed He shouk almc provide such aadimona
INformabon as may ba feduied In acturdance with The DnApied Sat out i Cecagraph 7 13 Where
the fes s chargsd on 3 percentage basis tha administrator shoud prowids the detasis et out m
paragraph 7 1 4 abova regardng work which by bean aub-gontracted out

and othes

Thers 13 ne statutory fequremant fof the committea o the C1edion Id apfxove the drnwing of
AYPANESS of cbursemants but thi provisian for the cradiols (o chalenge them ss descnbed

oy uvad to requies that  where the
admicstrator propowes o racover costs which whist being in the naturg of expenmes or
dbursements may include an slamani of shared oF aliocated COMS (Such 13 room hue documant
SOTag O COMMUNICANEN fackiles pronded by ihe awnmnlnrl own fum) they Must be deciased
and ba authy by hose tor Such must be
arecly incurad on the case and subjact 10 & rouonlbll mumod ol caltulabon and allocation

Progiess rapasts and requests for further information

The admimstiaty: o required 1o $#nd a PIOGH sk repon to claciors 3t 6-monthly intervais The taport
must incluce

+ detmis of the oass fxed for the remunergtion of the administiatod (of H not fixea at the date of tha
taport tha stapa taken dunng the penod of tha repart Lo fix i)

= if the bass haa bewn hixec the remunerabon chaiged duni the penad of the report. srespectve
of whathat il was Actually ped dunng that pencd (xcept where it i fixed as a sat amount, s
whech cats it may be shown as that amount withoul any apporbonment for the penod of tha
raport)
If the report 18 the fitst 10 be made after the bauis hes been fixed the remunerabon charged
dunng the panods chverad by Ihe previous reports togathar wath a descnphon af e work done
dunng those periods 1espaciive of whether paymaent was #fually Made gunng the penod of the
18port,

+ & $dernent of e expenssk nGuned Uy the admynmtstol dunng tha panod of the report
imempectve of whethsr sayment wes actually made dunng that penoc

12 of 3%

Apnl 2010



82

B3

0l

o P
iy
the date of approval of any pre adminustrabon costs lnd the amouni -gprav.q

& statamant of the creditors nghta ta regue Mt " 82
and the nght to chalk the ] and

Wetrun 21 mn of IOBI'B of & progress upoﬂ & ¢radilor may requast the semnistatol o pHOVIGE
lurtrav Nt {other than pr coaly) smt

out N the report Armﬂlml‘!hﬂlnwnnna mdm-ybemnduonh- by & secured crediior of by

an uraacursd craditts with the concurrance of at lsasl 5% in value of unaecured creditors (Including
himaell] or the parmmnon of the court

The sdmunsirator must prowids tha requatted INormaton within 14 cays uniesa he conuden that

the Wme and cost invived In prep " would be

+  cacimure would be prapdcsl (o the modnﬂ of the administration ot Mg t- sxpected to leaa
o viclence agangt avy perion of

» Ihe admunestrator i subject 10 an cbkpaton of confidentally in reabon fo (he nformanon
requesied

m wiith cake he must give the reasona for not providing tha nformaton

Ary cradicr may appty 10 the court within 21 daya of the admimstrator s sefusel 1o provice the
requested Ifomaton or the expiry of the 14 daye tme bmit for the pronasion of the wlermation

ovislon of -

Tha samugirator must prcwnds certain informabon sbout tme sper on & case frae of charge upon
reques! by any Creditor director of shaieholder of the company

The information which must be provided s —
+ she tolal number of houre apent on the case by the adminstrator or atafl easigned to the case
+ for esch grace of stalf the sverage hourly rate st winch they are charged out

= e number of haurs spent by sach grade of itafl in the relevant pariod

The penod for which the infformation must be provided . the penod from appointmant to the end of
the mast recent panod of stor months reckoned from he dats of tha SaMINBLRDCS SpRONtMeNt, o
whare he has vacalad sthie the date that ha vacated oifice

The nformaton must be provided within 28 days of raceipt of tha request by the adminstrator snd
requents must be made within two years from vacatien of office

What if & creditor is dissatiafied?
If » creditor bebrevas that the SOMUNETAIN'S MEMUAErSbon 18 100 high, e Dauy 14 INApPIOPNat o

the sxpenses incumed by the are o at the hs may provided
carth 20ndinons are mat, apply 1o the court

Applicabon may be mada to the court by any l!curlﬂ eraditor or by any unsecured cradilar provided
A leas! 30 par cent in velue of unsecured tredioM he has the
perretsian of the court Any such apphcation must b- made within B weeka of Lhe applicant recesing
the sdmeustrators progreas report i wiuch the char@ng of the remunerstion or incumng of the
WXpanass N queston i Aret IEDONAD (Mee pelagaph § 1 abave) If the court does nol ASMms The
apphcabon (whech 1t mey d i considers that inaullicient cause 13 shown) the applicant must gve the
admwslralol & copy of the applicaton and supparung evdencs at least 14 days befove tha heanng

W g courl consicers e Sopicabon well touiied & may ocder that the temunmaton be reduced
the pame b changed of the expenses ba deaiowsd of repmid Unieas the court orders atharwme
the costs of the applicstion must be pad by the spplicant and #dt as an oxpanie of the
admintstraton

130135
Apeh 2010

1221

122

123

ey
Sconoms
Nyt

What If the sdmimsirator js. dissatistied?

¥ the admirstrator consikers 1Na1 the temunerabon ficed by the crediors CoMmtiee & 1suificient o
that the besss vaed 1o fix A m happeopnate ha may request that the amount of rate be mcreased o
the basia changed, by resctunon of the creditors  If he conmiders Lhat the tsmunsrsbon faed by the
commiltes or tha craditors o insufhicent or thal the basm used ta fix A s NAPPAODNAte N may apply
1o the court for the amount or rate 10 be inciaasad or the bam changed It ha decidds tn appiy 1o The
courl he must grve al least 14 days AObce lo the members of the creditors commities and the
commitsa mMay nominate one OfF moie of I3 members ta appear of be rapresanied on the

It thera 1s na the n nobca of his appiCAtan Must ba &ent 1o
such of the company s crediors 8 tha court May drict, snd they may nomirate on or more of ther
number to appear of be reprasenied  The court may arcar the costs o De peaid 33 an sxpanse of the
adminstravon

Other matters rolating to remunerstion

Whare there are joint admiMSUAM I ik far them 10 agfae between themsetves how the
remunaraton payatle thould i apportoned Any dspute srung batwaen them may be referred te
the court the ¢reditors committad or & mesting of creditons

i the admsrvstrator 1s a sohcitor and smptoys s own firm To act on pehalf of the company profit
costs may nol b paid Unleas authorted by the creditors commiltes the credion o the coun

1 & new adrunistiaisd i appomisd m place of another any detsmunadon (A0lUBON Of COUN OfdeEr
which was in efleq) before the o have sfiwct i reladon 1o the
femunaeraton of the new untd & further o Cowt onder 18 made

Whars tha bagis af the remungreton s a sel amount and the sdm:nislrator cessas 10 &ct bafore the
trriw has glapsad of the work has basn comdetad lor which tha amount Wat sat, spphcaton may be
made for @ detstmingbon of e EMount that should be paid 10 the oulgeng adminataioy  The
appkcabon must be made to the same body as approved the remunerstion Whete the outgoing
adiurusivator and the incoming sdmirestrator ace from the sama firm ey Wl UBUStY agred the
apporbonment bebwesn them

Efteciive date

Truy gracis appliss whirs a company enters adminkstraton on or sher 8 Apnl 2010 sxcept whers

= the apphcaton for an administraban order was made bafore that date or
W the wal oA ‘wihach

vl betore that dute

14 of 35

Apri 2030




AGS Scaffolding Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XII

+« Form221B




Rule 2 37 Form221B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
AGS SCAFFOLDING LIMITED (IN 02979356
ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY 8159 OF 2011

(a) Insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert fisll name and
address of regrstered office of request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

the company

(¢} Insert amount of claim My claim 1n the admimstration 1s (c)

(d) Insen full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request {1f
any) and their claims in the
admunistration if the
requestimg creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (€}
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




